
RESOLUTION ~4-No. ~~ 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN USA 
WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. AND THE NEVADA 
COUNTY OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR THE 
COMMUNITY GREEN WASTE MITIGATION EXTENDING 
THE CONTRACT TIMELINE THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 
2025, AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY 
SERVICES TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, 92% of properties in Nevada County are in high to very high fire hazard 
severity zones; and 

WHEREAS, providing resources for the community to remove vegetation supports 
the mission of removing wildfire fuels that improves resiliency; and 

WHEREAS, additional resources including free community green waste drop-off 
events will help reduce fire fuels prior to fire season; and 

WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Services and USA Waste of California 
collaborated to conduct free green waste drop off events in 2024 (Res. 24-184) and wish to 
continue this partnership in 2025. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, hereby approves Amendment No. 1 to the 
Professional Services Contract between USA Waste of California, Inc. and the Nevada 
County Office of Emergency Services for the Coininunity Green Waste Mitigation Project 
extending the contract timeline through December 31, 2025, authorizing the Director of 
Emergency Services to execute the contract ainendinent on behalf of the County of Nevada. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 26th day of November 2024, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

and Susan Hoek. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: Hardy Bullock. 

Abstain: None. 

Recuse: None. 

ATTEST: 

TINE MATHIASEN 

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

/vim /D '. ~J ~JBy: (/~ (.c~C~C 

H idi Hall, Vice Chair 



AMENDMENT NCa. 1 fO PROFESSIONlaL SERVICES CONTRACT 
With USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA. INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 26th day of November, 2024 by and between USA WASTE 
OF CALIFORNIA, INC. and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior 
contract between the parties related to the Community Green Waste Mitigation, Scope of Work 
executed on April 23, 2024 by Resolution No. 24-184. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the contract to extend the contract timeline from 
December 315' 2024 to December 31, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the current scope of work has a contract end date of 31 December 2024. This 
will be amended to read December 31, 2025. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. This Amendment shall be effective as of November 26, 2024. 

2. That the contract terrri will be changed to read "April 23, 2024 to December 31, 2025." 

3. That in all other respects the prior contract of the parties shall remain in full force and 
effect except as amended herein. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: COUNTY OF NEVADA 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

By: 
Craig Griesbach 
Director, Emergency Services 

CONTRACTOR: 

By: 
Alex Oseguera 

President 

lof1~P~:i~e 


